

CHAPTER 48

PUBLICATION OF RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

S. F. 408

AN ACT relating to publication and distribution of the rules of civil procedure and supreme court rules and to amend sections fourteen point three (14.3), sixteen point twenty-four (16.24), seventeen point twenty-one (17.21), and seventeen point twenty-two (17.22), Code 1950.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section fourteen point three (14.3), Code 1950, is
2 amended by adding thereto a new subsection as follows:

3 "6. Prepare and cause to be published, at such times as the supreme
4 court shall by order direct, the Rules of Civil Procedure and Supreme
5 Court Rules."

1 SEC. 2. Section sixteen point twenty-four (16.24), Code 1950, is
2 amended by inserting in line three (3) after the word "code" the fol-
3 lowing: ", Rules of Civil Procedure and Supreme Court Rules".

1 SEC. 3. Section seventeen point twenty-one (17.21), Code 1950, is
2 amended by inserting in line one (1) after the word "code" the follow-
3 ing: ", Rules of Civil Procedure and Supreme Court Rules".

1 SEC. 4. Section seventeen point twenty-two (17.22), Code 1950, is
2 amended by adding a new subsection as follows:

3 "8. Rules of Civil Procedure and Supreme Court Rules."

Approved April 30, 1951.

CHAPTER 49

DISTRIBUTION OF LEGAL PUBLICATIONS

S. F. 7

AN ACT to amend chapter sixteen (16), Code 1950, by increasing the number of copies of the Code, Acts of the General Assembly, Annotations to the Code and supplements thereto, and Reports of the Supreme Court that are distributed to the law library of the state university.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section sixteen point twenty-four (16.24), Code 1950,
2 is amended by striking from subsection two (2), line two (2), the
3 number fifty "50" and inserting in lieu thereof the number seventy-
4 five "75".

1 SEC. 2. Section sixteen point twenty-five (16.25), Code 1950, is
2 amended by striking from subsection two (2), line two (2), the
3 number forty "40" and inserting in lieu thereof the number seventy-
4 five "75".

1 SEC. 3. Section sixteen point twenty-eight (16.28), Code 1950, is
2 amended by striking from subsection eleven (11), line one (1) the
3 number fifty "50" and inserting in lieu thereof the number seventy-five
4 "75".

Approved May 15, 1951.